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I.  INTRODUCTION

Mr. Jim Bangerter (GSFC/HSF Network Director) convened the meeting to discuss STS-114 Return to Flight (RTF) operational readiness.  Mr. Bangerter noted that there have not been a lot of changes to the Network since the April 8 ORR.  There have, however, been a lot of accomplishments, including review and delivery of pertinent documentation.  Since the last meeting, the launch has slipped to July 13.  Discovery has rolled back to the VAB for an external tank change and some additional inspections.  Mr. Bangerter noted that the Delta ORR was originally scheduled for June 8; however, it was rescheduled to today because MOD personnel in Houston also scheduled their Delta ORR for June 8.
II.  PURPOSE OF DELTA ORR

Mr. Bruce Schneck (HTSI/GSFC) discussed the purpose of the Delta ORR.  Mr. Schneck noted that the agenda from the first ORR in January will be used.  The only thing discussed today will be significant changes since that meeting.  The launch has slipped to July 13, 2005, at 1945Z.  There is a 10-minute launch window.  Also, there are some problems with the Ku-band antenna clearance and the orbiter boom.  This will result in increased support from the RTS for dumps and SSME data.  Also, additional TV support will be requested from MILA and Dryden.
Mr. Schneck discussed RTF documentation status.  At the last review, there were a number of Working Copy documents.  Most of them have been through the GSFC Code 450/451 CCB review process.  There are a few documents that are currently in the CCB review process, including the WSC OIP.  Mr. Gary Morse (MIL STADIR) asked if any documents will be going into launch listed as a Working Copy.  Mr. Schneck stated that no documents will go into launch listed as a Working Copy.  There was some discussion regarding the ICD between the Space Network and Customers for Service Management (452-ICD-SN/CSM).  It was noted that the publication date in the presentation was listed as July 18, 2005.  This would present a problem, since the launch is scheduled for July 13.  Mr. Joe Aquino (JSC) noted that this document has been an issue for about 6 months.  The CCB/publication dates need to be accelerated; however, even though there are several documented action items to do so, it never seems to get done.  Mr. Bangerter stated that this action needs to be completed ASAP.  Mr. Jon Walker (GSFC/451) accepted an action item to ensure that the CCB date is accelerated so the document can be published (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-01).
III.  GSFC NETWORK INTEGRATION CENTER
Ms. Cheryl Smith (HTSI/GSFC) discussed GSFC Network Integration Center (NIC) status.  The NIC Backup Facility installation was completed on April 26, 2005.  Successful failover to the backup facility and return to the NIC in Building 13 was performed on April 28, 2005.  UPS Preventive Maintenance (PM) was completed today (May 31, 2005).  UPS 004 has been deactivated and is being used for spare parts.  There have been no software changes.  There is no open work or open Discrepancy Reports (DRs).  All STDN Mission Managers (SMMs) and Network Operations Managers (NOMs) have successfully completed RTF certification.  NIC documentation is up-to-date for RTF support.  The NIC facility and HSF personnel are ready to support the STS-114 mission.
IV.  MILA/PDL
Ms. Melissa Blizzard (MILA/PDL) discussed MILA/PDL status.  External Tank Television (ET TV) Microdyne receivers have been formally installed at MILA and PDL.  The two Microdyne data receivers have been reinstalled.  The receivers will be used for SLSS downlink.  The legacy SLSS downlink equipment will be available as a backup, if required.  CD-RW drives have been installed into the two facilities computers which will allow for ghosting of the systems.  The computers are used to monitor station power.  Semi-annual PMs on both Ultra High Frequency (UHF) antennas and the PDL 4.3-M antenna were completed on an accelerated schedule for RTF.
Regarding software, the “Test/Demo” hidden buttons on the RCI button selection screen were deleted.  The MILA Facilities PGS SSC code to prevent large log files from being created was re-installed.
There is no open work at MILA/PDL for RTF.  There are currently 47 open DRs; none of them impact RTF.  All RTF recertification training is complete.
Regarding documentation, the MILA Support Procedure review has been completed.  Updates will be made as required per changes from KSC and GSFC.  The ET TV NOP went through NASA CCB Review on May 4, 2005.  The ET TV LOP will be revised if necessary, based on changes in the NOP.  This will be completed by June 10, 2005.  MILA/PDL will be ready to support RTF.
Mr. Morse asked whether a decision has been made to run the ET TV Pad Test with a new tank and a different camera.  Mr. Fred Pifer (HTSI/GSFC) stated that KSC will redo the Pad Validation Test.  There are no concerns about MILA.  The tentative rollout date is June 14.
V.  KSC CD&SC
In the absence of KSC personnel, Mr. Schneck presented KSC CD&SC status.  There is a 100-Mbps link being established between MILA and KSC to FTP ET TV data in real time.  Mr. Schenk accepted an action item to investigate the installation date for this link (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-02).  Mr. Schneck noted that this link is not a mission requirement, only a proof of concept.
Ms. Monique McLamb (KSC) later joined the teleconference and provided additional information on KSC status.  Ms. McLamb noted that there is a Work Order number for the 100-Mbps link between KSC and MILA.  KSC is looking at having this capability implemented by the end of June 2005.  Ms. McLamb also noted that some additional simulations are being conducted at KSC, including a combined entry/landing sim.  Mr. Bangerter accepted an action item to investigate what additional sims. KSC is planning on conducting to prepare for RTF (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-03).
VI.  WALLOPS
Mr. Mark Harris (WFF) provided Wallops status.  The ECs for ET TV video and receiver installation are complete.  There have been no software changes at Wallops.  Some STS Flyby simulations were conducted on June 24, 2005.  There is no open work at Wallops.  There is one open DR (DR 32173) relating to the STPS database requiring software work to enlarge the file size where the files for acquisition data reside.  An operational workaround is in place.
Certification training has been completed for seven Tech Operators and three Link Controllers at Wallops.  All Wallops Primary Operator certifications are complete.
Regarding documentation, the ET TV LOP is in review.  This document should be completed in June 2005.  The Wallops Launch Support LOP was completed in May 2005. Wallops will be ready to support.

VII.  DRYDEN FLIGHT RESEARCH CENTER

Mr. Craig Griffith discussed DFRC status.  The Quindar installation was completed on May 27, 2005.  DFRC participated in an STS-114 launch simulation on May 4 and STA PSS Proficiency Testing on May 27.  No problems were encountered.  The Dryden Apple Replacement System (DARS) upgrade has been completed.  The LRO Pedestal/HDTV Camera Control upgrade is nearing completion.  Expected closure date for this effort is June 30, 2005.  This upgrade is not mission critical.
The West DATS Data Link is not functional.  The equipment that supports the link is no longer maintained and supported by the manufacturer.  A DR has been written and is expected to be closed prior to STS-114 launch.  Operational workarounds include the ETR Direct Line and the NRMS link.  DFRC is investigating what the most feasible approach is to resolve this problem.

Regarding staffing, DFRC recently lost 2 people in the Video section due to Reductions in Force (RIFs).  DFRC will have 21 people supporting the STS-114 mission; 18 of them are already RTF certified.  The other three are currently in certification training.  DFRC will be ready to support the STS-114 mission.
VIII.  AIR FORCE SATELLITE CONTROL NETWORK
Major John Dierling (USAF) presented AFSCN/RTS status.  There have been no significant hardware or software changes at the AFSCN since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  There was a 72K commanding issue.  The patching of cables for 72K commanding was different than the nominal configuration.  Issues have been worked and subsequent data flows were successful.  The AFSCN is currently typing up 72K command patching procedures to keep on site.  More data flows are scheduled for the third week in June at Schriever.  Major Dierling noted that he will update the ORR package with further information obtained on the 72K commanding issue.  Mr. Bangerter noted that he will be traveling to Schriever tomorrow (6/1/05) to discuss this and other issues.
There have been no staffing changes at the AFSCN.  All operators are trained and certified.  Regarding documentation, the MOA and DD 1144 were both completed in March 2005.  The AFSCN Annex (450-NOSP-Space Shuttle AFSCN Annex) is still in review.  Comments are expected from 50 SW today (5/31/05).  Once 50 SW comments are obtained, the document will be sent to GSFC.  Major Dierling stated that he should have the document to GSFC by the end of the week (6/4/05).
Major Dierling stated that the AFSCN will re-assess their readiness to support based on the meetings that Mr. Bangerter will attend at Schriever beginning June 1.

IX.  EASTERN RANGE
Mr. Jerry Wolfe (ER) presented Eastern Range resources status.  There have been no hardware or software changes at ER since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  ER successfully participated in a radar proficiency test on April 20, 2005.  On April 14, an ET TV ETE test with the van at JD was successfully completed.  There is no open work or open DRs at the ER.  All personnel required for RTF are certified.  New ODs for Space Shuttle on-orbit and entry/landing support were published in April 2005.  Eastern Range Radar and Telemetry systems will be ready to support.
Regarding Western Range (WR), there have been no hardware or software changes since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  WR supported Minatour, Pegasus, and Delta II NOAA-N launches in the April/May timeframe.  They also participated in a Radar Proficiency Test on April 20.  There is no open work or open DRs at the WR.  All personnel required for RTF are certified.  Documentation is in place.  Western Range Radars will be ready to support.
Regarding White Sands Missile Range (WSMR), there were some Shuttle Training Aircraft (STA) radar tracks on April 19, 20, and 21.  Acquisition data was supplied to WSSH UHF and tracking data was supplied to JSC.  There is no open work or open DRs at WSMR.  Documentation is in place.  WSMR will be ready to support.
Regarding Dryden Radars, STA radar tracks were conducted last week (May 23 -27).  On April 20, RIPS data was flowed to the Eastern Range Computer.  West DATS circuit checks were performed on April 20.  On one pass, the West DATS performed well; however, problems were encountered on the second pass.  It will have to be decided prior to STS-114 whether the NRMS or West DATS will be used.  Mr. Bangerter stated that the Shuttle Project is leaning toward using NRMS and that a cost estimate is needed.  Mr. Wolfe stated that the cost estimate is currently being worked at Dryden.  He will obtain this information and provide it to Mr. Bangerter.  Mr. Wolfe stated that all documentation is in place and Dryden Radars will be ready to support.
Regarding Wallops Radars, they successfully supported the Titan IV launch on April 30 and the Radar Proficiency Test on April 20.  There is no open work or open DRs at Wallops.  Documentation is in place.  Wallops Radars will be ready to support.
Regarding WSMR UHF A-G (Salinas Peak), additional testing was performed on April 19, April 20, April 21, April 27, and May 3, 2005.  There has been an ongoing problem with Salinas Peak A-G; however, Mr. Wolfe received an email from WSC this morning (5/31/05) indicating that WSC believes that they have resolved the problem.  WSC has requested some additional testing.  Mr. Wolfe will update the ORR presentation to indicate results of the testing and how the schedule will be updated.
X.  NISN
Mr. Chuck Duignan (NASA) presented NISN status.  There have been no hardware or software changes since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  NISN has participated in several simulations since the ORR.  There was a Wallops External Tank Television (ET TV) data throughput test conducted on May 11, 2005.  The data transfer through the NISN Premium IP service was a little over 7 Mbps; however, when it gets to the firewall that belongs to the Project, it’s reduced down to 1 Mbps.  The firewall has bee reconfigured which should eliminate the problem.  Retesting is scheduled for NET June 1, 2005.  If the problem persists, another possible solution would be utilizing a Virtual Private Network (VPN).
NISN has completed the MOU with Army (T1 between WSMR and WSSH) and it is currently in the review cycle.  The document is slated to be completed by June 30, 2005.  NISN will be ready to support the STS-114 mission.
XI.  FLIGHT DYNAMICS FACILITY
Mr. Pepper Powers presented FDF status.  There have been no hardware changes at the FDF since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  Regarding software, upgrades to their Unix OS will be implemented NET October 1, 2005.  Regarding testing, proficiency testing will be conducted every week in June.  There is no open work and no open DRs at FDF.  There have been no staffing changes.  The FDF Load Shedding Plan was completed and delivered on May 6, 2005.  FDF will be ready to support the STS-114 mission.
XII.  WHITE SANDS SPACE HARBOR
Ms. Lesley Rahman presented WSSH status.  Delay compensation implementation was completed in April 2005 and thoroughly tested out with the Shuttle Training Aircraft (STA).  The WSSH ORR was successfully supported in April 2005; Ms. Rahman accepted an action item to contact Mr. Kevin Riley (HTSI/GSFC) regarding status of RFAs from the meeting (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-04).  All planned operational testing and simulations were completed in May 2005; additional testing has been scheduled due to the launch slip.  The WSC handover concept/procedure was completed in May 2005.  Hardware (including pre-amplifiers, an A/B switch, a power supply, a power meter, a power amplifier, and a tracking acquisition processor) has been identified and sent to the site.
Future testing includes interface checks (7/6/05) and a handover simulation to/from Salinas Peak (7/6/05).  A draft Interim Support Instruction (ISI) has been distributed; a final ISI will be distributed at L-14 days.  The spare transceiver needs to be repaired and may not be available until after STS-114.  This is not a critical item, since there are 2 redundant online systems in place.
The Ops. Concept has been modified to include a requirement for two operators per shift (vice one).  Three additional operators have been trained and certified to support this requirement (total of 6 trained operators).  WSSH UHF Air-to-Ground (A-G) is ready to support RTF.
XIII.  GSFC MISSION SUPPORT FACILITIES
In the absence of Mr. Bill Holley (NASA), Mr. Bangerter provided GSFC Mission Support Facilities status.  Two action items resulted from this presentation.  The first was assigned to Mr. Bangerter to talk to Mr. Holley regarding the location of diesel generators at GSFC/Building 28 (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-05).  It was noted that the diesel generators are currently located too close to the air intakes.  The second action item was also assigned to Mr. Bangerter to talk to Mr. Holley about FMD’s plan to increase staffing levels during the STS-114 mission (Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-06).  (Note:  Post-meeting, responses to both action items were received from Mr. Holley; refer to paragraph XVII.  Both action items have been closed.) 
XIV.  INTEGRATED NETWORK TEST STATUS
Mr. John Hankinson (Caleum/GSFC) presented Integrated Network test status.  Mr. Hankinson discussed testing completed since the April 8, 2005 ORR.  Testing to be completed includes the following:
· AFSCN testing in late June to verify command and command echo problems

· Space and Ground Network Verification Tests

· Final Guam testing to include all data rates

· Network launch simulation

· Final data flows with all stations.

The testing schedule will continue to slip to the right based on the Space Shuttle launch schedule.

XV.  SPACE NETWORK
Mr. Steve Sypher (NENS/WSC) presented SN status.  A second CPU was added to the USS, EXEC, and DIS ADPEs.  Significant improvement was noted with the upgrade.  Regarding the DS3 installation, Mr. Sypher stated that the DS3 is being used at this time.  WSC was going to switch over to bulk encryption last week, but ran into some problems.  The encryption device for the backup line had to be sent back to the vendor for repair.  Mr. Sypher will inform Mr. Bangerter when WSC expects to get it back from the vendor.  Also, there were some issues regarding the daily updates to the encryption devices.  Engineering is looking into this.
Regarding software, a couple of ETNs have been installed.  No problems have been encountered.
There are two open DRs.  One deals with low memory on the DSV server.  DSV1 has been upgraded with additional memory.  DSV2 is awaiting a memory upgrade.  Projected closure date for this DR is July 13, 2005.  The other DR is related to the DIS ADPE.  DIS experienced occasional delays on Channel-3 configurations.  This problem hasn’t been seen in a while, and it is possible that the dual CPUs may have resolved it.

Regarding documentation, the WSC OIP is scheduled to go through CCB on June 14, 2005.  Ms. Polly Lynn (SGT/GSFC) sent the document out for CCB review.
The SN will be ready to support the STS-114 mission.

XVI.  BOARD COMMENTS
Josef Wonsever/Code 301:  Mr. Wonsever stated that he was pleased with the review.  He noted that with the launch delay, people need to pay attention to what tests and simulations they need to repeat prior to launch.
Wayne Friedman/HTSI:  Mr. Friedman concurred with Mr. Wonsever, adding that updates noted during the review need to be incorporated into the ORR presentation package.  (An action item was assigned to the NENS HSF Team to incorporate the updates [Action Item STS-114_Delta_ORR-07]).

Brad Torain/Code 290:  Mr. Torain concurred with Messrs Wonsever and Friedman, adding that the review was excellent.

Roger Flaherty/Code 450:  Mr. Flaherty stated that more discussions are needed on the WSC decryptors.  Otherwise, it appears that the Network is ready to support the STS-114 mission.
Joe Aquino/JSC:  Mr. Aquino noted that it appears that the Network is ready.  RTS support is a concern.  Regarding documentation, a few have gone through CCB; otherwise, it seems like the completion dates simply continue to change.  The ICD between the Space Network and Customers for Service Management (452-ICD-SN/CSM) is still a concern.

Mike Marsh/JSC:  Mr. Marsh stated that his biggest concern is RTS support.  Meetings this week at Schriever will hopefully alleviate this concern.  Mr. Marsh also noted that he will work on ironing out Pass/Fail criteria.

Jim Bangerter/HSF Network Director:  Mr. Bangerter felt that the review was excellent.  A lot of work has been done preparing for RTF and it will pay off.  People have been working diligently on closing action items and RFAs from the various RTF meetings.
XVII.  ACTION ITEMS
The following action items were assigned at the May 31, 2005, STS-114 RTF GSFC Delta ORR:
ACTION ITEM: STS-114_Delta_ORR-01

ASSIGNEE:  Jon Walker/GSFC/CCO/451

ACTION:  Ensure CCB delivery date for 452-ICD-SN/CSM (ICD between the Space Network & Customers for Service Management) is accelerated.

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-02

ASSIGNEE:  Bruce Schneck/HTSI/GSFC

ACTION:  Investigate installation date for 100-Mbps link for MILA FTP proof-of-concept test for ET TV.  (Note:  Monique McLamb/KSC indicated that a Work Order has been written and KSC is currently targeting the end of June.)

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-03

ASSIGNEE:  Jim Bangerter/HSF Network Director

ACTION:  Investigate STS-114 simulations being conducted at KSC.

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-04

ASSIGNEE:  Lesley Rahman/HTSI/GSFC

ACTION:  Check with Kevin Riley (HTSI/GSFC) on status of WSSH ORR RFAs.

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-05

ASSIGNEE:  Jim Bangerter/HSF Network Director

ACTION:  Talk to Bill Holley regarding the location of diesel generators at GSFC/Building 28.  (They are currently located by the air intakes.)

RESPONSE:  Cables used to hook up the generators are 50’ long.  FMD can move the generator within that limit from the point of connection without affecting the quality of power.  They can also manually close the outside air dampers.  It should be noted that if the generators are in use, there will be no way to power the air handlers in the building, and no air will be pulled in through the air intakes.  Wind direction and door operations can also affect diesel smell in the building.  FMD will use these criteria to place the generator in a location to minimize any impact on the building from the exhaust.  This action item has been closed.

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-06

ASSIGNEE:  Jim Bangerter/HSF Network Director

ACTION:  Talk to Bill Holley about FMD’s plan to increase staffing levels during the STS-114 mission.

RESPONSE:  Mr. Holley provided Mr. Bangerter with a PowerPoint slide on June 1, 2005, indicating the following (see bulleted information).  This action item has been closed.

· Normal Staffing

· 1st shift - 2 electricians, 1 HVAC Tech, 1 Supervisor

· 2nd shift - 2 electricians, 1 HVAC Tech, 1 Supervisor

· 3rd shift: - 1 electrician, 2 HVAC Techs, 1 Supervisor

· Mission Staffing

· 1st shift – 2 electricians, 2 HVAC Techs, 1 Supervisor

· 2nd shift - 2 electricians, 2 HVAC Techs, 1 Supervisor

· 3rd shift: - 2 electricians, 2 HVAC Techs, 1 Supervisor

ACTION ITEM:  STS-114_Delta_ORR-07

ASSIGNEE:  NENS HSF Team (Bruce Schneck/HTSI)

ACTION:  Update Delta ORR package with changes noted during the meeting.

XVIII.  REQUESTS FOR ACTION
Requests for Action (RFAs) assigned at the May 31, 2005, STS-114 RTF GSFC Delta ORR are attached at the tail-end of these minutes.
(Original Approved By:)

Jim Bangerter

GSFC/HSF Network Director

	REQUEST FOR ACTION (RFA)

	1.  Review Type
	2.  RFA No.
	3.  Review Date

	STS-114 Delta ORR
	1
	May 31, 2005

	4.  Title

	RTS CMD Echo Performance Metrics

	5.  Action

	Clarify Pass/Fail metric for RTS CMD/CMD Echo requirement for RTS support to STS with JSC Flight Operations.  As a future improvement, Pass/Fail metrics for other elements should be considered to ensure common GSFC/JSC understanding of “readiness”.

	
	Reference

	
	

	6.  Originator/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail

	Roger Flaherty/NASA/GSFC/301-286-7028/Roger.J.Flaherty@nasa.gov

	7.  Assigned To/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail
	Due Date

	James Bangerter/HSF ND/301-286-7306/James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov
	

	8.  Response

	

	9.  Response By/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail
	Date Prepared

	
	

	10.  Originator Contacted
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
	Date
	

	11.  Disposition
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Open
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Deferred
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Closed
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Withdrawn

	12.  Comments

	

	13.  Approval
	
	[mm/dd/yyyy]

	
	___________________________________________________

James A. Bangerter

STS-114 Delta ORR
	__________________

Date


	REQUEST FOR ACTION (RFA)

	1.  Review Type
	2.  RFA No.
	3.  Review Date

	STS-114 Delta ORR
	2
	May 31, 2005

	4.  Title

	DFRC LRO Pedestal HDTV Camera Control

	5.  Action

	Verify that JSC STS Flight Management is aware of what services will and won’t be available during the mission period.  Obtain concurrence for DFRC approach as stated in Delta ORR.

	
	Reference

	
	

	6.  Originator/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail

	Roger Flaherty/NASA/GSFC/301-286-7028/Roger.J.Flaherty@nasa.gov

	7.  Assigned To/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail
	Due Date

	James Bangerter/HSF ND/301-286-7306/James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov
	

	8.  Response

	

	9.  Response By/Organization/Telephone No./E-mail
	Date Prepared

	
	

	10.  Originator Contacted
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
	Date
	

	11.  Disposition
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
   Open
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Deferred
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Closed
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Withdrawn

	12.  Comments

	

	13.  Approval
	
	[mm/dd/yyyy]

	
	___________________________________________________

James A. Bangerter

STS-114 Delta ORR
	__________________

Date
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